

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE No.: C.C.No.2234 of 2025**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| <b>Sl.No</b> | <b>DATE</b> | <b>ORDER</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | <b>NOTE</b> |
|--------------|-------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
|              | 18.06.2026  | <p><b><u>NV, J</u></b></p> <p>It is observed that notice issued against respondent Nos.3 and 4 returned with an endorsement "refused". It is settled law that refusal of notices amounts to deemed service.</p> <p>Counters filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 5.</p> <p>Learned counsel for respondents is directed to serve a copy of counter-affidavit filed on behalf of respondent No.5 to the learned counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>For filing reply-affidavit, list the matter on 13.07.2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____<br/><b>NV,J</b><br/><i>BSP/TPS</i></p> |             |